CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
CHAPTER 44
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, 27:7-2.1, and 27:7-35.2 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.198, effective March 24, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1690(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 44, Construction Services, expires on March 24, 1999.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 44, Construction Services, was adopted as Chapter 65 and
was filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Amend-
ments became effective December 30, 1971 as R.1971 d.237. See: 4
N.J.R. 29(e). Subchapter 8 became effective July 1, 1976 as R.1976
d.207 .. See: 8 N.J.R. 309(b), 8 N.J.R. 404(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 65 was readopt-
ed as R.1983 d.409, effective September 6, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R.
1080(b), 15 N.J.R. 1668(b). Effective October 17, 1983, Chapter 65
was recodified as Chapter 44. See: 15 N.J.R. 1772(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 44 was readopt-
ed as R.1988 d.279, effective May 25, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 889(a), 20
N.J.R. 1467(a). The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date of
Chapter 44 was extended by gubernatorial waiver from May 25, 1993 to
May 25, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R. 2227(a). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Chapter 44 was readopted as R.1994 d.198. See: Source

project.
"Standard Specifications" means the_ 1983 edition of the
book entitled "New Jersey Department of Transportation
Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction,"
as amended and supplemented.
"Supplementary specifications" means amendments or re-
visions updating the Standard Specifications.
Supp. 9-18-95 44-2
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
"Suspension" means an exclusion from NJDOT contract-
ing for a temporary period of time, pending the completion
of an investigation or legal proceedings.
"Vendor" means any person, firm, corporation or other
entity which provides or offers or proposes to provide goods
or services to or perform any contract for any State agency.
Amended by R.1977 d.388, effective October 17, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 44(a), 9 N.J.R. 543(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.72, effective March 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 108(c), 13 N.J.R. 243(b).
"Director of Financial Management" was "Director of Accounting
and Auditing".
Amended by R.1987 d.499, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1634(a), 19 N.J.R. 2303(a).
Added definition "pre-qualification committee".
Amended by R.1989 d.530, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2240(a), 21 N.J.R. 3314(a).
Established new composition of "Pre-qualification Committee" and
reflects title changes due to organizational changes within the Depart-
ment.
Amended by R.1992 d.29, effective January 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3270(a), 24 N.J.R. 115(c).
Added new definitions.
Amended by R.1994 d.198, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1690(b).

cent or more of that corporation's stock or the individual
partners owning a 10 percent or greater interest in that
partnership. The disclosure shall be continued until the
names and addresses of every noncorporate stockholder
or partner exceeding the 10 percent ownership criterion
has been listed;
Supp. 9-18-95
16:44-1.2
10. A prequalification affidavit attesting that all state-
ments contained in the Prequalification Questionnaire are
true and accurate; and
11. A statement identifying the types of wprk for
which the contractor is seeking classification.
Amended by R.1977 d.388, effective October 17, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 444(a), 9 N.J.R. 543(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.223, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 262(a), 11 N.J.R. 357(c).
Amended by R.1986 d.29, effective February 18, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2746(a), 18 N.J.R. 427(a).
Class R amended; Class S through W new.
Amended by R.1988 d.175, effective April 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 380(b), 20 N.J.R. 913(b).

See: 25 N.J.R. 4727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1690(b).
16:44-1.18 Requirements
(a) The Bureau of Construction Services will provide a
Prequalification Questionnaire and Past Performance Rec-
ord (Form DC 74A) to any contractor that desires to be
classified to perform work for NJDOT under contract.
(b) Completed questionnaires shall be submitted to the
Bureau of Construction Services.
Recodified from 16:44-1.3, R.1992 d.29, effective January 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3270(a), 24 N.J.R. 115(c). ·
Recodified from 16:44-1.17 and amended by R.l 994 d.198, effective
April 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1690(b).
Former text at 16:44-1.18, Effective date of classification, repealed.
Prior revisions to that text:
Amended by R.1980 d.108, eff. March 14, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 94(a), 12 N.J.R. 214(a).
Emergency amendment, effective March 30, 1989, (expires May 29,
1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 1023(a).

Authority
N.J.S.A. 40:32-3.
16:44-2.2
Recodified from 16:44-1.7, R.1992 d.29, effective January 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3270(a), 24 N.J.R. 115(c).
SUBCHAPTER 2. DISTRIBUTION OF STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS
16:44-2.l Requirements
(a) The Bureau of Construction Services shall:
1. Distribute copies of "Standard Specifications"; and
2. Establish a reasonable selling price for the current
"Standard Specifications."
(b) Approval of the Assistr1nt Commissioner of Design
and Right-of-Way or designee is required for nondepart-
mental distribution without charge.
Amended by R.1975 d.195, effective July 2, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 279(a), 7 N.J.R. 387(a).
Recodified from 16:44-2.2 and amended by R.1994 d.198, effective
April 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1690(b).

pages over 20, $.10 per page.
( e) Requests from outside the NJDOT for distribution of
plans, or for any portion thereof, or for any individual sheet
or sheets therefrom, shall be honored during the advertised
period. However, distribution under such requests will only
be made after one of the following:
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
1. The Department cashier has furnished a receipt
indicating that the proper remittance has been submitted;
or
2. The purchaser has indicated that delivery of the
plans and supplementary specifications will be accepted
on a C.O.D. basis;
3. Individual sheets, therefrom, can only be made
available after the project has been bid.
Amended by R.1978 d.164, effective May 22, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 171(d), 10 N.J.R. 264(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.388, effective October 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 409(c), 11 N.J.R. 588(b).
Amended by R.1984 d.70, effective March 19, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1930(a), 16 N.J.R. 554(a).
This rule was recently recodified from 16:65. See the October 17,
1983 Register at 15 N.J.R. 1772(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.6, effective February 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2515(a), 17-.N.J.R. 319(a).
Delete (t).
Amended by R.1987 d.218, effective May 18, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 181(b), 19 N.J.R. 883(a).
Deleted (d)l and chart and inserted (d)l "Plans and supplemental
"
Amended by R.1990 d.500, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2247(a), 22 N.J.R. 3238(a).
Fees increased at ( d).
Recodified from 16:44-3.2 by R.1994 d.198, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1690(b).